Government of Himachal Pradesh Department of Technical Education

No. EDN (TE)B(2)-6/2019-Loose Dated Shimla-2, the MonJuly, 2022

NOTIFICATION

On the recommendations of the Departmental Promotion Committee, (meeting held on 28.06.2022), the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the promotion of Sh. Mohan Singh, Senior Lecturer (Applied Sciences & Humanities) to the post of Head of Department(Applied Sciences & Humanities) Polytechnic Class-I (Gazetted) in the Department of Technical Education in the pay scale at Level 24 in Pay Matrix as per Rule 3(j) of Himachal Pradesh Civil Services (Revised Pay) Rules, 2022. {The prerevised pay scale of the post is Rs. 15600-39100+7800 Grade Pay} on regular basis with immediate effect.

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is further pleased to order the posting of Sh. Mohan Singh, Senior Lecturer (Applied Sciences & Humanities) (presently posted at Govt. Polytechnic Udaipur camp at Sundernagar) on his promotion as Head of Department (Applied Sciences & Humanities) at Govt. Polytechnic Udaipur camp at Sundernagar.

The promotion orders will be effective from the date of joining. The above named Officer is directed to report for duty at the new place of posting within 10 days from the date of issue of these orders positively, failing which it will be presumed that the Officer is not interested and promotion orders shall be deemed as cancelled.

The Officer will remain on probation for a period of two years from the date of promotion. He will exercise option for fixation of pay under the provision of F.R. 22 within a period of one month from the date of issue of this order.

By order

Nisha Singh Addl. Chief Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh Endst. No. EDN (TE)B(2)-6/2019- Loose Dated Shimla- 02, the <u>U</u>July, 2022 Copy for information and necessary action is forwarded to:-

- 1. The Pr. Accountant General (Audit), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla.
- 2. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 3. The Director, Technical Education, Vocational & Industrial Training, H.P., Sundernagar, District Mandi .
- 4. The Principal, Govt. Polytechnic Udaipur camp at Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P.
- 5. Sh. Mohan Singh, HOD (Applied Sciences & Humanities) Govt. Polytechnic Udaipur camp at Sundernagar, District Mandi, H.P for necessary compliance.
- 6. Personal/Guard file.

(Shubh Karan Singh) Special Secretary (TE) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh